

RECEIVED
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

FILED _____
DOCKETED _____
DATE INITIAL _____

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 87-6486

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Honorable Robert M. Takasugi, Judge

GENERAL LEON DEGRELLE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

SIMON WIESENTHAL CENTER,
Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

JEFFREY N. MAUSNER
LAURENCE M. BERMAN
BERMAN, BLANCHARD, MAUSNER & KINDEM
4727 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 500
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
(213) 965-1200
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Simon Wiesenthal Center

LAW OFFICES OF
MARTIN MENDELSON
1700 K ST. N.W.
WASHINGTON D.C. 20006

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 87-6486

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Honorable Robert M. Takasugi, Judge

GENERAL LEON DEGRELLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

SIMON WIESENTHAL CENTER,

Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

JEFFREY N. MAUSNER
LAURENCE M. BERMAN
BERMAN, BLANCHARD, MAUSNER & KINDEM
4727 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 500
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
(213) 965-1200
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Simon Wiesenthal Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND TIMELINESS.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. PREFATORY STATEMENT.....	1
B. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
C. PROCEEDINGS IN THE DISTRICT COURT.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. DEGRELLE WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO APPEAL THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER DISMISSING THIS LAWSUIT BY FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE MAGISTRATE'S DENIAL OF HIS PROTECTIVE ORDER AND THEN FAILING TO OPPOSE THE MOTION TO DISMISS.....	7
B. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DISMISSED DEGRELLE'S ACTION AFTER DEGRELLE FAILED TO APPEAR AT HIS OWN DEPOSITION ON TWO OCCASIONS, AND THEN FAILED TO APPEAR FOR HIS OWN COURT ORDERED DEPOSITION ON A THIRD OCCASION.....	10
1. Scope and Standard of Review.....	10
2. A District Court Has Authority to Dismiss A Lawsuit For Failure of the Plaintiff To Attend At His Own Deposition.....	11
3. A District Court Has Authority To Dismiss A Lawsuit For Failure to Comply With A Discovery Order.....	12
4. Degrelle's Failure To Appear At His Depositions Was Due to His Own Willfulness, Bad Faith, or Fault.....	16
5. Lesser Sanctions Were Not Adequate To Assure Degrelle's Appearance At His Deposition.....	20
C. THE MAGISTRATE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION BY DENYING DEGRELLE'S MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER.....	21
1. Denial of Degrelle's Request That His Deposition Be Deferred Until Ten Days Before Trial Did Not Constitute An Abuse of Discretion.....	22

2.	Denial of Degrelle's Request That His Deposition Be Taken Upon Written Interrogatories In Spain Did Not Constitute An Abuse of Discretion.....	23
a.	The Magistrate's Determination that an Oral Deposition Would Be A Superior Method of Discovery In This Case, Because Degrelle's Testimony Was Crucial to the Determination of Factual Issues and Degrelle Was Likely To Be A Witness At Trial, Was Not Clearly Erroneous.....	23
b.	The Magistrate's Factual Determination That Degrelle Failed To Establish That His Physical Condition Prevented Travel To Los Angeles or An Oral Deposition Was Not Clearly Erroneous.....	26
3.	The Magistrate Considered, Sua Sponte, Other Alternatives To Oral Deposition In Los Angeles, But Determined That Those Other Alternatives Were Not Feasible.....	30
a.	The General Rule Is That a Plaintiff is Required to Submit To Deposition In The District In Which the Lawsuit Was Filed, Unless the Plaintiff Is Able to Demonstrate Unreasonable Hardship Or Special Circumstances.....	32
b.	Degrelle Failed to Demonstrate Sufficient Hardship Or Special Circumstances To Warrant the Taking of His Deposition In Spain. The Magistrate's Order Alleviated Degrelle's Alleged Financial Hardship By Requiring the Simon Wiesenthal Center To Provide Degrelle With A Round Trip Airline Ticket To Los Angeles.....	33
c.	The Magistrate's Determination That An Oral Deposition In Spain Was Not Feasible Was Not Clearly Erroneous.....	35
V.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alliance to End Repression v. Rochford</u> , 75 F. R. D. 429 (N. D. Ill. 1976).....	24
<u>Anderson v. Air West, Inc.</u> , 542 F.2d 1090,1092-1093 (9th Cir. 1976).....	11
<u>Baker v. Limber</u> , 647 F.2d 912, 918 (9th Cir. 1981).....	13
<u>Britt v. Simi Valley Unified School District</u> , 708 F.2d 452, 454 (9th Cir. 1983).....	8,9
<u>Boykins v. Wainwright</u> , 737 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1984).....	12
<u>Bucy v. Nevada Construction Co.</u> , 125 F.2d 213, 218 (9th Cir. 1942).....	7
<u>Carter-Wallace, Inc. v. Hartz Mountain Industries</u> , 553 F. Supp. 45, 51-52 (S. D. N. Y. 1983).....	33
<u>Central Progressive Bank v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Company</u> , 658 F.2d 377, 382-383 (5th Cir. 1981).....	9
<u>Charter House Insurance Brokers, Ltd. v. New Hampshire Insurance Co.</u> , 667 F.2d 600,604 (7th Cir. 1981).....	12
<u>Clem v. Allied Van Lines International Corp.</u> , 102 F.R.D. 938 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	26,32
<u>Collins v. Wayland</u> , 139 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1944), 322 U.S. 744 (1944), cert denied, 322 U.S. 744 (1944).....	14,20
<u>Continental Federal S. & L. Ass'n v. Delta Corp.</u> , 71 F. R. D. 697, 699 (W. D. Okla. 1976).....	32
<u>Davis v. Fendler</u> , 650 F.2d 1154, 1161 (9th Cir. 1981).....	15,21
<u>Detweiler Brothers, Inc. v. John Graham & Co.</u> , 412 F.Supp. 416, 422 (E.D.Wa. 1976).....	34
<u>Dollar Systems, Inc. v. Tomlin</u> , 102 F.R.D. 93, (M. D. Tenn).....	32
<u>Fjelstad v. American Honda Motor Co.</u> , 762 F.2d 1334, 1341 (9th Cir. 1985).....	19,20
<u>Founding Church of Scientology of Washington D.C. v. Webster</u> , 802 F.2d 1448, (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17,20,23

<u>Fowler v. Crown-Zellerbach Corp.</u> , 163 F.2d 773, (9th Cir.1947).....	7
<u>G-K Properties v. Redevelopment Agency</u> , 577 F.2d 645, (9th Cir. 1978).....	7,14,15,19
<u>Greater Los Angeles Council On Deafness v. Zolin</u> , 812 F.2d 1103, (9th Cir. 1987).....	9
<u>Grey v. Continental Marketing Associates, Inc.</u> , 315 F. Supp. 826, (N. D. Ga. 1970).....	32
<u>Hall v. Johnston</u> , 758 F.2d 421, (9th Cir. 1985).....	10,12,20
<u>John B. Hull, Inc. v. Waterbury Petroleum Products, Inc.</u> , 588 F.2d 24, (2nd Cir. 1978), 440 U.S. 960.....	9
<u>Kabbe v. Rotan Mosle, Inc.</u> , 752 F.2d 1083, 1084 (5th Cir. 1985).....	13,20
<u>Lew v. Kona Hospital</u> , 754 F.2d 1420, 1426 (9th Cir. 1985).....	18
<u>Lorin Corp. v. Goto & Co.</u> , 700 F.2d 1202, 1206 (8th Cir. 1983).....	9
<u>McCall v. Andrus</u> , 628 F.2d 1185, 1187 (9th Cir. 1980), cert denied 450 U.S.996 (1981).....	8
<u>Montgomery v. Sheldon</u> , 16 F. R. D. 34 (S.D.N.Y. 1954).....	29
<u>National Hockey League v. Metropolitan Hockey Club, Inc.</u> , 427 U.S. 639, 642, 96 S.Ct. 2778, 2780, 49 L.Ed. 2d 747 (1976).....	10,14,21
<u>National Life Insurance Co. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</u> , 615 F.2d 595, 500-600 and n.5 (3d Cir. 1980).....	24
<u>Niehaus v. Kansas Bar Association</u> , 793 F.2d 1159, 1164-1165 (10th Cir. 1986).....	9
<u>Park Motor Mart, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 616 F.2d 603, 605 (1st Cir. 1980).....	9
<u>Perry v. Edwards</u> , 16 F.R.D. 131, 133 (D. Mo. 1954).....	24
<u>Professional Seminar Consultants, Inc. v. Sino American Technology Exchange Council, Inc.</u> , 727 F.2d 1470, 1472 (9th Cir. 1984).....	11

<u>Rainbow Pioneer No. 44-88-04A v. Hawaii-Nevada Investment Corp.</u> , 711 F.2d 902, 906 (9th Cir. 1983).....	30
<u>Robison v. Transamerica Insurance Co.</u> , 368 F.2d 37 (10th Cir. 1966).....	19
<u>Rudick v. Prineville Memorial Hospital</u> , 319 F.2d 764, 769 (9th Cir. 1963).....	7
<u>Scott v. Schweiker</u> , 702 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1983).....	9
<u>Seuthe v. Renwal Products, Inc.</u> , 38 F.R.D. 323, 325 (S.D.N.Y. 1965).....	26
<u>Sigliano v. Mendoza</u> , 642 F.2d 309, 310 (9th Cir. 1981).....	12, 17
<u>Slade v. Transatlantic Financing Corp.</u> , 21 F.R.D. 146 (S.D.N.Y. 1957).....	26, 33
<u>Thomas v. Arn</u> , 474 U.S. 140, 155, 106 S.Ct. 466, 473, 88 1.Ed.2d 435 (1985).....	9
<u>United Artists Corp. v. La Cage Aux Folles, Inc.</u> , 771 F.2d 1265, 1270 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10, 17, 18, 20
<u>United Steelworkers of America v. New Jersey Zinc Co.</u> , 828 F.2d 1001, 1006-1008 (3rd Cir. 1987).....	9
<u>U.S. Dominator v. Factory Ship Robert E. Resoff</u> , 768 F.2d 1099, 1102-1103 (9th Cir. 1985).....	8, 9
<u>United States v. Haley</u> , 541 F.2d 678 (8th Cir. 1974).....	9
<u>United States v. Renfro</u> , 620 F.2d 497, 500 (5th Cir. 1980), 449 U.S. 921 (1980).....	9
<u>United States v. Schronce</u> , 727 F.2d 91 (4th Cir. 1985), cert denied, 467 U.S. 1208 (1984).....	9
<u>United States v. Walters</u> , 638 F.2d 947, 949, 950 (6th Cir. 1981).....	9
<u>Video Views, Inc. v. Studio 21, Ltd.</u> 797 F.2d 538 (7th Cir. 1986).....	9
<u>Wyle v. R.J. Reynolds</u> , 709 F.2d 585, 589 n. 2 (9th Cir. 1983).....	11

STATUTES AND RULES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26.....	33
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37.....	11,12,13,16,17,21
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 72.....	11
28 U.S.C. Section 636.....	11

TREATISES

Bruno Ristau, <u>International Judicial Assistance</u> (<u>Civil and Commercial</u>), Volume 1.....	36
Moore, <u>Federal Practice</u>	12,17
Wright & Miller, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> , Section 2039 at 281 (1970).....	25

MISCELLANEOUS

Treaty of Freindship and General Relations Between the United States and Spain, signed at Madrid on July 3, 1902, entered into force on April 14, 1903, 33 Stat. 2105, TS 422, 11 Bevans 628, Article XXII.....	35
Code of Civil Procedure of Spain.....	35
